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2002-03 BYU SCHEDULE

NOVEMBER 2002
Nov. 22-25Paradise Jam @ U.S. Virgin Islands
Nov 22 v. Toledo 71-56 W
Nov 23 v. Kansas State 73-64 W
Noc 25 v. St. Bonaventure 66-57 W
Nov. 30 Rice 95-56 W
DECEMBER 2002
Dec. 4 @ Arizona State (FSN) 64-60 W
Dec. 7 @ Creighton 64-74 L
Dec. 11 San Diego 64-49 W
Dec. 14 Utah State (SWP) 66-56 W
Dec. 21 UC Santa Barbara 69-56 W
Dec. 23 @ San Francisco 72-84 L
Dec. 28  Southern Utah 93-60 W
JANUARY 2003
Jan. 2 Pepperdine 84-68 W
Jan.4  Touchstone Energy All-College
Classic in Oklahoma City

v. Oklahoma State (ESPN2) 65-78 L
Jan. 8 @ Weber State 69-75 L
Jan. 11 Idaho State 77-58 W
Jan. 16 UNLV (SWP) 85-77 W
Jan. 20 @ San Diego State (SWP) 80-69 W
Jan. 25 UTAH (ESPN+Plus) 75-79 L
FEBRUARY 2003
Feb. 1 New Mexico (ESPN+Plus) 80-64 W
Feb. 3  Air Force 65-33 W
Feb.8 @ Wyoming (ESPN+Plus) 74-66 W
Feb. 10 @ Colorado State 77-68 W
Feb. 14 @ UNLV (SWP) 54-61 L
Feb. 17 San Diego State (SWP) 66-64 W
Feb. 24 @ Utah (ESPN) 6471 L
MARCH 2003
Mar.1 @ Air Force (SWP-KSL) 56-43 W
Mar.3 @ New Mexico (SWP-KSL) 91-81 W
Mar. 6  Wyoming (SWP\WB) 69-50 W
Mar. 8  Colorado State (SWP-KSL) 67-55 W

Mar. 12-15 MWC Tournament @ Las Vegas
Mar. 13 v. New Mexico (ESPN+Plus) 71-56 W
Mar. 14  v. Colorado St.(ESPN+Plus) 6 p.m.

*Game times are local to site
SWP - SportsWest Productions
FSN - Fox Sports Net

GAME #31 FAST FACTS (MWC TOURNAMENT GAME #2)
#2 BYU (23-7, 113 mwc) vs. #6 COLORADO ST (17-13, 5-9 Mwce)

FRIDAY, MARCH 13, 2003

THOMAS & MACK CENTER (18,500)
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA

6 p.m. PST (7 p.m. MST)

Coaches: .BYU, Steve Cleveland (108-76 in sixth year; same overall)
CSU, Dale Layer (44-44 in third year; 211-131 in 12 year overall)
Series: . . .BYUleads, 75-43; Last: BYU won 67-55 in Provo on March 8, 2003
TV: ..., ESPN+Plus (KJZZ-TV in Salt Lake City)
Pay-per-view: ESPNFULL COURT
Play-by-Play: Rich Waltz
Game Analyst: Irv Brown
Radio: .. .KSL Newsradio 1160 AM (Cougar Sports Network)
Pregame Air Time: 5 p.m. PST (6 p.m. MST)
Play-by-Play: Greg Wrubell
Game Analyst: Mark Durrant
Web: .. ..Live audio links are available at byucougars.com/basketball_m/ (select 2002-03 schedule) and
on KSL.com and byuradio.org or via BYU Radio on Dish Network.

BYU’S PROBABLE STARTERS:

POS. #  NAME HT. WT. YR. PPG RPG

F 3 Mark Bigelow 6-7 195 Jr. 13.8 3.7 2.2apg
F 52 Jared Jensen 6-9 250 So. 7.9 33

C 55  Rafael Araujo 6-11 265 Jr. 12.9 8.9

G 2 Travis Hansen 6-6 210 Sr. 16.5 47 2.4apg
G 24 Kevin Woodberry 6-0 170 Jr. 6.3 2.2 24apg
BYU RESERVES:

POS. #  NAME HT. WT. YR. PPG RPG

G 14  Ricky Bower 6-4 185 Jr. 55 14

F 5 Jake Shoff 6-9 265 Jr. 25 2.9

G 10  Terry Nashif 5-10 165 So. 2.3 1.7 2.3apg
F 15  John Allen 6-7 215 So. 2.6 1.3

G 12 Marc Roberts 6-3 205 So. 17 11

G 4 Luiz Lemes 6-3 180 Jr. 15 0.8

C 40  Dan Howard 7-0 225 Jr. 1.2 0.7

F 32  Bart Jepsen 6-9 235 Jr. 1.0 0.8

BYU FACES COLORADO STATE FRIDAY IN MWC SEMIFINAL

After defeating No. 7 New Mexico, BYU (23-7, 11-3 MWC) now faces No. 6-seed Colorado State
(17-13, 5-9) Friday at 6 p.m. PST (7 p.m. MST) in the Thomas and Mack Center in Las Vegas. The
Rams upset No. 3-seed Wyoming 74-71 Thursday. Friday’s MWC semifinal game is a ESPN+Plus
telecast that will air on KIZZ-TV in Salt Lake City and will be available via pay-per-view on ESPN
FULL COURT. The radio broadcast can be heard on KSL Newsradio 1160 and the Cougar Sports
Network, beginning with a one-hour pregame show. KSL’s Greg Wrubell will call the play-by-play
action with Mark Durrant providing analysis. Live audio is available on the basketball page of the
official BYU athletics website, byucougars.com, and on KSL.com and via BYU Radio on the Dish
Network and at byuradio.org.

2003 EAS MWC MEN’S CHAMPIONSHIP SCHEDULE

Quarterfinals -- March 13 (Thursday)

Game 1 -- No. 2 BYU def. No. 7 New Mexico 71-56

Game 2 -- No. 6 Colorado State def. No. 3 Wyoming 74-71

Game 3 -- No. 1 Utah vs. No. 8 Air Force (played after notes were printed)
Game 4 -- No. 4 UNLV vs. No. 5 San Diego State (played after notes were printed)

Semifinals -- March 14 (Friday)

Game 5 -- BYU vs. Colorado State 6 p.m. PST -- ESPN+Plus
Game 6 -- Winner Game 3 vs. Game 4 Winner 9 p.m. PST -- ESPN
Einals -- March 15 (Saturday)

Game 5 Winner vs. Game 6 Winner 7 p.m. PST -- ESPN

WWW.byucougars.com




MWC Tournament Information - BYU vs. Colorado State

2002-03 BYU Men’s Basketball

BYU IN THE CONFERENCE TOURNEY
The Cougars have a 18-15 record in conference tour-
nament games, which includes a 6-2 Mountain West
tournament record and a 12-13 record in WAC tour-
nament games. BYU advanced to the finals in the first
two years of the MWC tournament, winning the title
over UNM in 2001 after losing to UNLV in 2000.
Last year BYU lost in the opening round to eventual
tournament champion San Diego State. BYU defeated
Air Force and co-champion Wyoming in 2001 in the
first two games. In 2000, BYU defeated UNM and
Utah in the first two tourney games. With its win over
UNM Thursday, BYUhas won the opening game in
four of the last five postseason conference tourna-
ments, including an upset of TCU in its first-round
WACtournament,90-74, in 1999. Prior to BYU’s
MWC Tournament title in 2001, BYU had last won a
conference tournament title in 1992 when the
Cougars’ Kevin Nixon hit a dramatic three-quarter-
court shot at the buzzer to defeat UTEP, 73-71, in
Fort Collins, Colo.

BYU CONFERENCE TOURAMENT RESULTS

3/9/84  v. New Mexico (at El Paso) 55-64 L
3/04/85  Air Force (at Provo) 79-82 L
3/06/86 v. New Mexico 68-79 L
3/05/87 v. Air Force (in Alb.) 82-79 (OT) W
3/06/87  at New Mexico 86-93 L
3/10/88 Hawaii (in Provo) 76-74 W
3/11/88 UTEP 63-66 L
3/10/89 v. Hawaii (in SLC) 69-72 L
3/8/90  v. Utah (in El Paso) 61-62 (OT) L
3/7/91  v. CSU (in Laramie) 69-56 W
3/8/91  v. Hawaii 73-71 (OT) W
3/9/91 v. Utah 51-49 (OT) W
3/12/92  v. Air Force (in Ft Collins) 7251 W
3/13/92 v. Utah 75-62 W
3/14/92 v.UTEP 73-71 W
3/11/93  v. Hawaii (in SLC) 85-71 W
3/12/93  v. New Mexico 59-68 L
3/10/94  v. Utah (in SLC) 96-65 W
3/11/94  v. Fresno State 87-72 W
3/12/94  v. Hawaii 66-73 L
3/9/95  v.CSU (in Albuquerque) 73-75 L
3/7/96  v.CSU (in Albuquerque) 84-100 L
3/3/98  v. Tulsa (in Las Vegas) 56-59 L
3/2/99  v. TCU (in Las Vegas) 90-74 W
3/4/99  v. Utah 62-81 L
3/9/00  v. New Mexico (in Las Vegas)  55-43 W
3/10/00 v. Utah 58-54 W
3/11/00 at UNLV 56-79 L
3/8/01  v. Air Force (in Las Vegas) 69-54 W
3/9/01  v. Wyoming 77-66 W
3/10/01 v. New Mexico 69-65 W

3/7/02  v. San Diego State (in Las Vegas) 51-62 L
3/13/03  v. New Mexico (in Las Vegas)

*tournament finals results are underscored

Conference ToumamentRecord .................. 18-15
FirstRoundRecord . ..............cooviiinat. 109
Second Round Record ... .. ....ovviiii 54
Championship Finals Record .. ..................... 32
WAC Toumament Record . ..............coovnnnn 12-13
MWC Toummament Record . ................oov...d 6-2
Toumament Record (NEUTRAL) ................ 17-11
Tournament Record (HOME) ..................... 1-2
Toumament Record (AWAY) . ...oivinn e 0-2
BYU Record in the Conference Tournament vs.

AIFFOrce . ....oovviiii i 3-1 (1-0 MWC)
ColoradoState ....................... 1-2 (0-0 MWC)
NewMexico ............c.ovuvuiunnnns 3-4 (3-0 MWC)
SanDiegoState ...............iii.ld 0-1 (0-1 MWC)
UNLV e 0-1 (0-1 MWC)
Utah ... 4-2 (1-0 MWC)
WYOMING .. 1-0 (1-0 MWC)

BYU DEFEATS NEW MEXICO TO OPEN MWC TOURNAMENT

LAS VEGAS, Nev. (March 13, 2003) -- BYU turned it on in the second half to win its first-round
game at the Mountain West Conference Tournament, beating New Mexico for the third time this sea-
son 71-56. The Cougars advance to the semifinals and will play Colorado State Friday night at 7
p.m. MST. The Rams upset No. 3-seed Wyoming 74-71 Friday. The Cougars (23-7) trailed much of
the first half but took the lead at 21-20 with 1:07 to go before the half on a three-point play by
Rafael Araujo. The next trip down, Ricky Bower extended the lead to 25-20 on a three-pointer. BYU
enjoyed the five-point lead at the break by not allowing UNM to get a shot off before the buzzer
sounded. The Lobos regained the lead in the second half at 30-25 with 16:56 to play in the game but
that would be the last lead UNM would enjoy. "Defensively we played solid the entire game but strug-
gled a little in the first half," said BYU head coach Steve Cleveland. "In the second half we did a
much better job getting the ball inside." BYU went on a 14-0 run by holding the Lobos scoreless for
over the next seven minutes. BYU was able to run and get some easy buckets by beating New Mexico
up the court. "When we can get out and run in our transition game we can be pretty good, we made
an effort to run," Mark Bigelow said. He finished the game with 14 points but was held without a
trey for the first time since the game against UNLV earlier in the season on the same court. BYU
looked to its big man throughout the game as Araujo grabbed the first lead of the game for the
Cougars and helped the team hold it. He led BYU with 19 points and 13 rebounds including six at
the offensive end. Senior Travis Hansen struggled from the floor, shooting just 4-for-13 and totaling
11 points. Hansen fulfilled his leadership role despite the scoring below his average. He kept the
team focused in timeouts and made key shots when a bucket was needed. BYU shot 47 percent for
the game compared to 40 percent for the Lobos. The Cougars struggled from behind the arc shooting
just 25 percent, but did make 83 percent of their free throws on 19-for-23. Guard Kevin Woodberry
turned in another great effort with 10 points, four assists, three steals, two blocks, and no turnovers.
Several Cougars traded the responsibility of guarding MWC MVP Ruben Douglas. Bigelow, Hansen,
Luiz Lemes and Woodberry all pitched in to control Douglas, holding him to just 18 points. For
UNM Mark Walters scored 11 points and David Chiotti chipped in 10. BYU now focuses on its third
trip to the Tourney semifinals in four seasons."We have something to prove every time we play and
we need to keep that in mind no matter where we play," Cleveland said.

NOTABLES

= With BYU’s win Thursday , BYU improves its record to 23-7 record -- one win away from the most wins in a sea-
son under Steve Cleveland (24-9 in 2001). Only eight BYU teams in have ever achieved more victories. The BYU
record for wins is 28 (9 losses) in 1951 when the Cougars won the national title as NIT champs. This is Cleveland’s
third 20-win season in the last four years. The only BYU coaches to have more 20-win seasons are Stan Watts (7)
and Roger Reid (6). Cleveland joins Frank Arnold and Ladell Andersen with three 20-win seasons.

= BYU has traditionally finished strong under Steve Cleveland. BYU is 18-8 in March under Steve Cleveland, includ-
ing this year’s 5-0 record in March. Cleveland is 6-2 in the MWC Tournament.

= BYU has won five straight games and 10 of its last 12.

« BYU is now 3-0 vs. UNM in MWC games and 6-2 overall in the MWC Tournament. BYU is 2-0 in MWC semifial
appearances, defeating Utah in 2000 and Wyoming in 2001.

= BYU’s margin of victory over UNM (15 points) ties BYU’s largest margin of victory in an MWC game. It was also
the largest margin (prior to the remainder of Thursday’s results) in a MWC Tournament game since 2001 (a span of
11 games) when the Cougars defeated Air Force 69-64 and Wyoming defeated SDSU 73-59.

« Rafael Araujo recorded his seventh double-double of the year with 19 points and 13 rebounds vs. UNM Thursday.
= BYU is 18-0 when leading at the half and 23-0 this season when leading with five minutes remaining.

= BYU is 2-0 this year when having to play the day after a game. Those victories took place at the Paradise Jam in
St. Thomas, U.S. Virgin Islands over Kansas State and St. Bonaventure.

« BYU is 4-1 on a neutral floor this year. The loss was to Oklahoma State at the Touchstone Energy All-College
Classic in Oklahoma City. BYU is 13-8 on a neutral court under Steve Cleveland. The Cougars have won eight of
their last 11 neutral court contests.

* BYU has a 7-1 record against teams that were conference champions last year. BYU is 12-5 against teams that
qualified for postseason play last season.

= BYU earned a share of the league title with Utah. It is the second time in the last three years the Cougars have
shared the regular season title. BYU last earned a piece of the conference regular season title in 2001 when there
was a three-way tie at 10-4 with Wyoming and Utah. BYU went on to win the MWC Tournament that year and was
the lone MWC team to advance to the NCAA Tournament. In BYU’s 100-year basketball history, the Cougars now
have claimed 26 conference championships.

< BYU become the first team to hold Colorado State below 40 percent shooting this year in its win in Provo last
Saturday. The top shooting team in the nation, CSU managed just .383 shooting, .214 on threes, in the Marriott
Center.

BYU AT THE THOMAS AND MACK CENTER

As a neutral court, the Thomas & Mack Center has been friendly to the Cougars. BYU is 8-3 in neu-
tral court games (WAC and MWC tournaments and last year’s Las Vegas Showdown) at the Thomas
& Mack. Last year BYU was 1-1 at the Thomas and Mack in neutral games, defeating No. 13
Stanford at the Las Vegas Showdown and losing to San Diego State at the MWC Tournament. The
Cougars has won seven of its last eight neutral court games at the Thomas & Mack (1-0 this year; 1-
1 last year, 3-0 in 2001; 2-0 in 2000). BYU is 9-8 all-time at the Thomas & Mack Center when fac-
toring in its 1-5 record vs. UNLV (BYU’s win was a regular season victory in 2000). BYU’s first two
games in the series vs. UNLV played in Las Vegas in 1981 and 1982 were played before the Thomas
& Mack was constructed in 1983.

www.byucougars.com



Opponent Information

2002-03 BYU Men’s Basketball

SERIES BREAKDOWN

Overall Series Record: BYU leads 75-43

BYU Record in Provo: 50-10

BYU Record in Fort Collins: 24-31

BYU Record at Neutral Sites: 1-2

BYU Record under Steve Cleveland: 5-5

BYU Record in Overtime Games: 4-2* (1-1 Rd, 3-1 Hm)
*1-0 in 20T (1971, won 98-92 in Ft. Collins)

Last Overtime Game: 2002, lost 75-79 at Ft. Collins

Longest BYU Win Streak: 9 (two times 1985-89, 1991-

94)

Longest CSU Win Streak: 7 (1960-70)

Largest BYU Margin of Victory: 39, 91-52 in 1939

Largest CSU Margin of Victory: 25, 74-49 in 1958

Most Points Scored by BYU: 105 in 1972

Most Points Scored by CSU: 100 in 1996

RECENT SERIES RESULTS

Date Opponent Score Wi/L
2-10-78 Colorado State 98-81 W
1-25-79 at Colorado State 98-83 w
2-24-79 Colorado State 66-61 W
1-19-80 Colorado State 104-82 w
2-21-80 Colorado State 66-46 W
1-23-81 Colorado State 66-46 w
2-28-81 at Colorado State 80-69 W
1-7-82 at Colorado State 40-50 L
2-6-82 Colorado State 60-54 W
1-20-83 at Colorado State 77-63 w
2-17-83 Colorado State 69-58 W
1-30-84 Colorado State 73-57 w
2-23-84 at Colorado State 65-70 L
1-19-85 at Colorado State 65-64 W
2-14-85 Colorado State 77-69 w
1-17-86 at Colorado State 68-63 w
2-27-86 Colorado State 86-76 w
1-2-87 Colorado St. (OT) 75-67 W
1-31-87 at Colorado State 51-49 w
2-13-88 Colorado State 86-80 W
2-23-88 at Colorado State 75-67 w
1-21-89 at Colorado State 84-69 W
3-4-89 Colorado State 72-89 L
1-27-90 Colorado State 67-52 W
3-1-90 at Colorado State 57-59 L
1-17-91 at Colorado State 72-55 W
1-31-91 Colorado State 69-52 w
3-7-91 Colorado State 72-51 w
1-11-92 Colorado State 72-51 W
1-25-92 at Colorado St. (OT) 79-74 w
1-28-93 at Colorado State 70-63 w
2-4-93 Colorado State 81-57 w
1-29-94 Colorado State 79-66 w
2-5-94 at Colorado St. (OT) 72-70 w
1-19-95 at Colorado State 72-80 L
2-9-95 Colorado State 76-68 w
3-9-95 vs. Colorado St.** 73-75 L
1-20-96 Colorado State 76-78 L
2-8-96 at Colorado St. 76-81 L
3-7-96 vs. Colorado St.+ 84-100 L
1-22-98 Colorado State 44-55 L
2-12-98 at Colorado State 74-83 L
1-22-00 Colorado State 68-47 w
2-24-00 at Colorado State 54-68 L
1-20-01 at Colorado State 55-60 L
2-17-01 Colorado State 68-51 W
2-4-02 Colorado State 57-52 w
3-2-02 at Colorado State (OT)75-79 L
2-10-03 at Colorado State 77-68 w
3-8-03 Colorado State 67-55 W

COLORADO STATE RAMS

Colorado State defeated Wyoming Thursday 74-71 to advance to the MWC Tournament
Semifinals. Matt Nelson led the Rams with 25 points while Brian Greene added 14 and
Ronnie Clark 10. The Rams have won their last three of their last four games after suffering a
seven-game losing streak througout league play. The lone loss was to BYU in Provo last
Saturday to end the regular season. The Rams are playing well with recent wins over San
Diego State, Utah and Wyoming. They started MWC play 3-1. Eight returning letterwinners
currently are on Colorado State’s 2002-03 roster, along with six newcomers. Despite the expe-
rience of returning five starters from last year’s squad, Colorado State still possesses one of
the MWC’s most youthful rosters. Only five of the 13 players have been in the program at least
three years, including fourth-year seniors G Andy Birley and F Brian Greene. The average
length of service on the roster is 2.1 years. Brian Greene is the first player since Milt Palacio
(1999) to earn NABC All-District honors. Colorado State has shot 50 percent or higher 16
times this year. Four Rams average double figures (Nelson, Greene, Clark and Andy Birley).

COLORADO STATE’S POSSIBLE STARTERS

POS. # NAME HT. WT. YR
F 20 Ronnie Clark 6-5 210 Jr.
F 33 Brian Greene 6-8 225 Sr.
F 42 Matt Williams 6-6 215 So.
G 11 Andy Birley 6-4 200 Sr.
G 32 Micheal Morris 6-3 185 Fr.

SERIES TIDBITS

Friday’s game will be the 119th meeting between the two schools. BYU leads the series 75-43.
BYU has a 1-2 neutral court record against CSU, all WAC Tournament games. The Rams are
the only MWC team the Couars have not played to date in the MWC Tournament’s now four-
year existence. BYU won the first meeting in Fort Collins, its first win at Moby Arena since a
72-70 overtime win 1994. CSU had won six straight over the Cougars in Moby Arena. BYU
wept the season series for the first time since 1994. The Cougars have won four of the last five
games overall. BYU has won four straight in Provo since CSU swept the series in 1998. The
two teams did not meet in 1999. BYU coach Steve Cleveland is 5-5 against Colorado State,
including a 4-1 record in Provo. The series dates back to 1938.

www.byucougars.com



This Year’s Results vs. Colorado State

2002-03 BYU Men’s Basketball

BOX - THIS YEAR IN FORT COLLINS

2-10-03 7:00 p.m. at Fort Collins, Colo. (Moby Arena)
VISITORS: Brigham Young 17-5 (6-1 MWC)
tot-fg  3-pt rebounds
## Player fg fga fg foa of de tot pf tp
03 BIGELOW,Mark f 5 16
52 JENSEN, Jared f 2
55 ARUAIO,Rafael ¢ 1
02 HANSEN, Travis g 9
24 WOODBERRY, Keving 6
04 LEMES, Luiz 0
05 SHOFF, Jake 1
10 NASHIF, Terry 1
0
0
0
0
0

&

5

12 ROBERTS, Marc

14 BOWER, Ricky

15 ALLEN, John

32 JEPSEN, Bart

40 HOWARD, Daniel
TEAM
Totals........ 2554 8 19 19 21 10
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TOTALFG%
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half: 3-3 100%
F Throw % 1st Half: 4-757.1%

1st Half: 13-2065.0%  2nd Half: 9-24 37.5%
2nd Half: 3-933.3%
2nd Half: 14-2070.0%  Game: 66.7% 3

Officials: Bill Gracey, Bob Staffen, Bob Cartmell
Technical fouls: Brigham Young-None. Colorado State-None.
Attendance: 5744

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Brigham Young 33 4 77
Colorado State 33 35 68

Points in the paint-BY22,CS 32. Points off turnovers-BY21,CS 13.
2nd chance points-BY14,CS 7. Fast break points-BY8,CS 0.
Bench points-BY6,CS 16. Score tied-4 times. Lead changes-4 times.

BOX - THIS YEAR IN PROVO

03/08/03 7:00pm at Brigham Young University
VISITORS: Colorado State University 16-13, 5-9
tot-fg  3-pt rebounds
## Player fg fga fg fga of de tot
33 GREENE, Brian f 712
42 WILLIAMS, Matt ~ f
34 BURKE, Darian c
9
9

&

11 BIRLEY, Andy

22 JOHNSON, Shelton

01 STEVENS, Derrick

20 CLARK, Ronnie

32 MORRIS, Micheal

54 NELSON, Matt
TEAM
Totals.d........ 1847 3 14 16 23 8
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TOTALFG% 1st Half: 9-21 42.9% 2nd Half: 9-26 34.6%
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half: 1-6 16.7% 2nd Half: 2-8 25.0%

F Throw % 1st Half. 4-757.1% 2nd Half: 12-1675.0% ~ Game: 69.6% 4

HOME TEAM: BRIGHAM YOUNG Cougars 22-7, 11-3
tot-fg  3-pt rebounds

## Player fg fga fg fga fta of de tot pf tp

03 BIGELOW, Mark 71 2
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f
52 JENSEN, Jared f
55 ARAUIO,Rafael ¢
9
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02 HANSEN, Travis

24 WOODBERRY, Kevin

04 LEMES, Luiz

05 SHOFF, Jake

10 NASHIF, Terry

12 ROBERTS, Marc

14 BOWER, Ricky

15 ALLEN, John

32 JEPSEN, Bart

40 HOWARD, Dan
EAM
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Totals........... 2555 5 10 12 17 4 38 18 67 1010 0 6
TOTALFG%
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half: 3-7 42.9%
1st Half: 5-6 83.3%

2nd Half: 2-366.7%

F Throw % 2nd Half: 7-11 63.6% Game: 70.6% 2

Officials: Greg Burks, Jim Danner, Larry Spaulding

Technical fouls: Colorado State University-None. BRIGHAM YOUNG
Cougars-ARAUJO, Rafael.

Attendance: 22702

Score by Periods istznd  Total

Colorado State University 23 32 55

BRIGHAM YOUNG Cougars 34 33 67

Points in the paint-CS 18,BY26. Points off turnovers-CS 11,BY13.
2nd chance points-CS 8,BY14. Fast break points-CS 0,BY2.
Bench points-CS 29,BY6. Score tied-2 times. Lead changes-3 times.

77 1112 2 14 200

1st Half: 12-3138.7%  2nd Half: 13-2356.5%  Game:46.3% DEADBALL

3-Pt. FG% 1st Half: 4-1136.4%  2nd Half: 4-8 50.0% Game: 42.1% REBOUNDS
F Throw % 1st Half: 5-5 100% 2nd Half: 14-1687.5%  Game: 90.5% 2
HOME TEAM: Colorado State 14-8 (3-4 MWC)
tot-fg  3-pt rebounds

## Player fg fga fg fga ft fta of de tot pf tp a to blks
33 GREENE, Brian f15 00 00314320200
42 WILLIAMS,Matt f 1 3 0 0 7 9 1 1 2 1 9 120 1
54 NELSON, Matt c6 100 0 47 369 3162410
11 BIRLEY, Andy g6 106 1000033 2181300
32 MORRIS, Micheal g 2 7 0 2 3 4 03 3 3 7 621 2
01 STEVENS, Derrick 00 00 O0OO0OUOOOTUODOTO0DO0O0O0
05 CHAVIS, Darien 0000 12011212200
20 CLARK, Ronnie 57 00 34 112 4133400
22 JOHNSON,Shelfton 1.2 0 0 0 1 1 23 2 2 00 0 1
34 BURKE, Darian 00 00 O0O0O0OCOOZ20 0200

Team 213

Totals............ 2244 6 12 18 27 11 19 30 22 68 15212 4

200

Game: 50.0% DEADBALL
Game: 50.0% REBOUNDS

200

Game: 38.3% DEADBALL
Game: 21.4%  REBOUNDS

min

200

1stHalf: 13-2846.4%  2nd Half: 12-2744.4%  Game:455% DEADBALL
Game: 50.0% REBOUNDS

AT CSU — COUGARS SWEEP FRONT RANGE WITH CSU WIN

FT. COLLINS, Colo. (February 10. 2003) -- Travis Hansen scored a season-high 27 points
to lead BYU to a 77-68 victory over CSU Monday. After winning at Wyoming Saturday,
the victory gave the Cougars their first Front Range road sweep since 1992-93. The win is
the first for the Cougars in Ft. Collins since the 1993-94 season. BYU improves to 17-5 on
the season and atop the MWC standings with Utah at 6-1. CSU drops to 14-8 overall and
3-4 in the conference. Back in the starting lineup for the second consecutive game, guard
Kevin Woodberry had his best performance of the season and a career-high 17 points,
including three treys, five assists and five steals. "l just wanted to be solid on defense and be
more aggressive on offense and that's what | did," Woodberry said. "l felt comfortable and
they left me open and I knocked them down." Mark Bigelow added 21 points on 5-of-16
shooting. Bigelow was 9-for-9 from the line and moved into BYU's top 20 in scoring all-
time with 1174 career points. BYU broke a 33-33 halftime tie with a 14-1 run to open the
final half, jumping out to a 13-point lead at 47-34 with 15:25 left. Hansen took over in the
second half and sparked the run. The senior scored nine points during the stretch. BYU led
by 12 on a three-pointer by Bigelow with just over 10 minutes to play, but CSU dropped a
five-point play on the Cougars with a trey and foul underneath, adding two free throws, to
cut the lead to 57-50. BYU held on to a nine-point lead with 6:06 to play when Araujo
picked up his fourth foul. CSU stayed close on back-to-back threes by Andy Birley, bringing
the Rams to within six with just under six minutes left. Moments later CSU center Matt
Nelson scored and was fouled by Araujo sending him to the bench. Nelson's play cut the
lead to four with three-and-a-half minutes left. Down the stretch BYU got stops when they
needed them and knocked down clutch free throws to seal the game. BYU was 19-of-21
from the stripe (91 percent). The Cougars played great defense on CSU forward Brian
Greene. With Hansen assigned to guard him, the Rams second-leading scorer (13.4 ppg)
was not a factor as he spent most of the first half on the bench with two fouls and no
points. Greene did not score until the 2:05 mark in the second half and finished the game
with two points. Andy Birley led the Rams with 18 points on six treys. Nelson added 16 and
Ronnie Clark chipped in 13. The Cougars managed to enter the locker room at halftime tied
at 33 despite great shooting by the Rams. At one point CSU made 11 straight field goal
attempts. That streak came to an end with 52.9 seconds left before the break on a missed
jam by Ronnie Clark, who paced the Rams with 11 first-half points. BYU was outshot 65
percent to 39 percent in the first half but capitalized on 11 Rams' turnovers to stay in the
game. BYU big men Araujo and Jensen went just 1-for-4 from the floor in the opening half,
scoring just two points between them on a layup by Jensen. The Rams shot 50 percent for
the night, including 6-of-12 three-point shooting, while converting 66.7 percent from the
line. The Rams had a 30-27 edge on the glass. BYU shot 46.3 percent from the floor,
including 8-0f-19 threes, along with a season-high 90.5 free throw shooting.

WHAT BYU COACH STEVE CLEVELAND HAD TO SAY AFTER THE FIRST MEETING THIS YEAR ...
“This was a very satisfying weekend for us and we will enjoy it, but we need to get back to
work and try to play the best we can every game.”

AT BYU - BIGELOW, JEPSEN HELP COUGARS EDGE RAMS

PROVO, Utah (March 8, 2003) -- The largest Marriott Center crowd in 11 years (22,702)
honored BYU hall-of-famer Danny Ainge and saw the Cougars win a share of the Mountain
West Conference Championship by beating Colorado State 67-55 Saturday night. Ainge's jer-
sey, number 22, was retired and now hangs from the rafters in Provo. BYU also paid tribute to
lone senior Travis Hansen in his last home game as a Cougar. Hansen was the first player to cut
a loop from the net, which came down after the game in celebration of the school's 26th confer-
ence championship. No player in BYU history helped the Cougars to a better home record over
a three-year period than Travis Hansen. In the last three seasons the Cougars have posted a 44-
1 mark. The next best three-year home record was 39-2 during the final three seasons of
Ainge's BYU career from 1979-81. In the first half, BYU used a 17-2 run during an eight-
minute stretch to build the lead to 14 points at 26-12. The Rams held the lead momentarily at
10-9 thanks to a bucket by Ronnie Clark with just under 15 minutes to play in the first half
before the Cougars' run. In the second half, BYU controlled the boards, pounded the ball inside,
and held CSU to 34.6 percent shooting to pull ahead. It is the first time this year the Rams
were held below 40 percent shooting. Brian Greene led the Rams with 18 points and eight
rebounds while Matt Nelson added 17. Ram sharp-shooter Andy Birley, who connected on six
three-pointers in Fort Collins, was held to just one trey and only three points. The Cougars
spread the ball around effectively with four players scoring in double figures. Mark Bigelow led
all scorers with 20 points followed by Hansen with 15. Rafael Araujo scored 15 points and
grabbed eight rebounds.Kevin Woodberry chipped in 10.

WHAT BYU HEAD COACH STEVE CLEVELAND HAD TO SAY IN PROVO THIS YEAR ...
““I have a great appreciation for where we started, and tonight to see the arena full was a great
thrill. To share this in front of an entire community was something very special for me." ”

WHAT CSU HEAD COACH DALE LAYER HAD TO SAY IN PROVO THIS YEAR ...
“Right now BYU is playing better basketball than anyone in the league.”

WWW.byucougars.com



BYU Cougars Combined Team Statistics (as of Mar 13, 2003)

RECORD :

2002-03 BYU MEN'S BASKETBALL

BYU vs. Colorado St

| ---3-PTS--~|

HOME AWAY
(1-0) (1-0)
(1-0) (1-0)
(0-0) (0-0)

| ----REBOUNDS -~~~ |

Pct FT-FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg

.429 9-14 .643 2 3 5 2.
.333 14-14 1.000 1 5 6 3.
.556 6-6 1.000 1 3 4 2.
.000 0-0 .000 6 8 14 7.
.000 0-0 .000 4 4 8 4.
.000 2-4 .500 6 10 16 8.
500 0-0 000 0 1 1 0.
.500 0-0 000 1 3 4 2.
.000 0-0 .000 1 1 2 1.
.000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.
.000 0-0 .000 1 0 1 0.
.000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.
.000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.

1 2 3 1.

[y

NEUTRAL
(0-0)
(0-0)
(0-0)

A TO Blk Stl

Player GP-GS
HANSEN, Travis..... 2-2
BIGELOW, Mark...... 2-2
WOODBERRY, Kevin... 2-2
ARAUJO, Rafael..... 2-2
JENSEN, Jared...... 2-2
SHOFF, Jake........ 2-0
BOWER, Ricky....... 2-0
NASHIF, Terry...... 2-0
HOWARD, Dan........ 2-0
JEPSEN, Bart....... 2-0
ROBERTS, Marc...... 2-0
LEMES, Luiz........ 2-0
ALLEN, John........ 2-0
TEAM...............
Total.............. 2
Opponents.......... 2

SCORING. .........ovvvnnnn
Points per game........
Scoring margin.........

FIELD GOALS-ATT..........
Field goal pct.........

3 POINT FG-ATT...........
3-point FG pct.........
3-pt FG made per game..

FREE THROWS-ATT..........

Rebounds per game......
Rebounding margin......
ASSISTS.......oovvivnnnnn
Assists per game.......
TURNOVERS................
Turnovers per game.....
Turnover margin........
Assist/turnover ratio..

Steals per game........
BLOCKS.........coivivvvnnn
Blocks per game........
WINNING STREAK...........
Home win streak........
ATTENDANCE. ..............
Home games-Avg/Game....
Neutral site-Avg/Game..

SCORE BY PERIODS:

BYU Cougars...............
Opponents.................

OVERALL
(2-0)
(2-0)
...... (0-0)
| ---TOTAL--- |
Min--Avg FG-FGA  Pct 3FG-FGA
61 30.5 15-29 .517  3-7
70 35.0 12-27 .444  3-9
59 29.5 8-15 .533 5-9
46 23.0 8-16 .500 0-0
52 26.0 3-7 .429  0-0
40 20.0 2-4 .500 0-0
22 11.0 1-3 .333  1-2
20 10.0 1-3 .333  1-2
13 6.5 0-2 .000 0-0
2 1.0 0-1 .000 0-0
4 2.0 0-1 .000 0-0
8 4.0 0-1 .000 0-0
3 1.5 0-0 .000 0-0
400 50-109 .459 13-29
400 40-91 440 9-26
BY OPP
144 123
72.0 61.5
+10.5 -
50-109 40-91
.459 .440
13-29 9-26
. 448 .346
6.5 4.5
31-38 34-50
.816 .680
65 57
32.5 28.5
+4.0 -
21 22
10.5 11.0
22 31
11.0 15.5
+4.5 -
1.0 0.7
20 10
10.0 5.0
2 3
1.0 1.5
2 -
1 -
22702 5744
1-22702 1-5744
- 0-0
1st 2nd Total
67 77 - 144
56 67 - 123

.448 31-38 .816 24 41 65 32.

.346 34-50 .680 19 38 57 28.
DATE OPPONENT
*2-10-03 at Colorado State

*03/08/03

COLORADO STATE UNIVERSITY

W/L SCORE
W 77-68
1) 67-55



Cougar Roster & Season/Career Highs

2002-03 BYU Men’s Basketball

2002-03 BYU NUMERICAL ROSTER

NO. NAME POS.
2 Travis Hansen G/IF
3 Mark Bigelow FIG
4 Luiz Lemes G
5 Jake Shoff FIC
10 Terry Nashif G
12 Marc Roberts G
14 Ricky Bower G
15 John Allen F
24 Kevin Woodberry G
32 Bart Jepsen F
40 Dan Howard C
52 Jared Jensen FIC
55 Rafael Araujo C
PLANNING TO REDSHIRT

13 Austin Ainge G
34 Jermaine Odjegba G

HT.
6-6
6-7
6-3
6-9
5-10
6-3
6-4
6-7
6-0
6-9
7-0
6-9
6-11

6-1
6-5

PLAYER NOTE

Consensus All-MWC leads BYU in scoring, assists, 2nd in rebs
Second-leading scorer (13.8) averaged 15.5 in MWC games
Big role guarding Ruben Douglas, added 5 pts in 13 min.
Played only first half but had 6 boards vs. UNM in 13 min.
Reserve led MWC in assist/TO ratio in league games

Came off a redshirt after 13 games; appeared in 11 games
Top reserve avg. 18.4 minutes and shoots .446 (3-FG), .889 (FT)
Reserve shooting .563 on threes and is 19-20 from the line
Had 10 pts, 4 assists, 3 steals, 2 blocks vs. UNM

Avg. 4.0 minutes in 18 appearances; hit big shot at Wyo.
Played in 22 games, averaging 6.7 minutes; 2 pts vs. UNM
Played only 12 minutes without taking a shot vs. UNM

Avgs . 18.0 points and 10.6 rebounds in BYU’s last five games

WT YR. EXP. HOMETOWN (PREVIOUS SCHOOL)

210 sr. 2L Orem, Utah (Utah Valley State College)
195 Jr. 2L Olympia, Wash. (Olympia HS)

180 Jr. TR Sao Paulo, Brazil (E. Oklahoma State)
265 Jr. TR  Alpine, Utah (Weber State)

165 So. 1L Vancouver, Wash. (Evergreen HS)

205 So. 1L Provo, Utah (Timpview HS)

185 Jr. TR Meridian, ldaho (Wisconsin)

215 So. 1L Houston, Texas (Mayde HS)

170 Jr. TR Phoenix, Ariz. (Dixie State College)
235 Jr. 2L Roswell, N.M. (Roswell HS)

225 Jr. 2L Kaysville, Utah (Davis HS)

250 So. 1L West Haven, Utah (Fremont HS)

265 Jr. TR Sao Paulo, Brazil (Arizona Western College)
175 Fr. HS  Gilbert, Ariz. (Highland HS)

190 Fr. HS

Head Coach: Steve Cleveland , UC Irvine, 1976 (sixth season)

Associate Head Coach: Dave Rose, Houston, 1983

Assistant Coaches: Andy Toolson, BYU, 1990; John Wardenburg, BYU, 1986
Director of Basketball Operations: Nate Call, BYU, 1993

Team Trainer: Robert Ramos

Lake Park, Fla. (Palm Beach Gardens HS)

Returned missionary will redshirt
True freshman will redshirt

#H PLAYER
2 HANSEN, Travis
Career:
3 BIGELOW, Mark
Career:
4 LEMES, Luiz
Career:
5 SHOFF, Jake
Career:
10  NASHIF,Terry
Career:
12 ROBERTS, Marc
Career:
14 BOWER, Ricky
Career:
15 ALLEN, John
Career:
24  WOODBERRY, Kevin
Career:
32 JEPSEN, Bart
Career:
40 HOWARD, Dan
Career:
52 JENSEN, Jared
Career:
55  ARAUJO, Rafael

Career:

BYU PLAYER SEASON/CAREER HIGHS

POINTS
27 at Colorado State
30 at Pepperdine (2002)

23 at Wyoming
33 at Washington State (1998-99)

7 vs. Rice, Air Force
same

15 vs. Pepperdine
same

11 at San Diego State
same

6 at Weber State, vs. AFA
same (twice)

14 vs. UNM
BYU same/ Wisconsin (19)

8 at Arizona State, SUU
10 at Notre Dame (1999-00)

17 at Colorado State
same

7 vs. Rice
same (three times)

11 vs. Toledo
same

19 at UNM
20 at Air Force (2002)

31 at Air Force
same

REBOUNDS
12 vs. St. Bonaventure, Utah
17 at Pepperdine (2002)

8 vs. San Diego
14 (twice- 1998-99)

2 (four times) last vs. UNM Thurs.
same

10 at Wyoming, vs. Colorado St.
same

5 vs. Rice
same

3 at Weber State, vs. UNM, AFA
same

5 vs. St. Bon., vs. SUU, AFA
same

4 vs. St. Bonaventure, at UNLV
same

6 vs. Air Force, at Wyoming
same

3 vs. Southern Utah, vs. Pepperdine
9 vs. Washington (1997-98)

2 (six times) last vs. Wyoming
7 at SDSU (2002)

7 vs. ldaho State
10 vs. Creighton, CSUN (2002)

17 at San Francisco
same

ASSISTS (/" BLOCKS)
5 (three times) /™3 vs. Utah
same (four times) / same

5 vs. San Diego, at UNLV
6 (twice-1998-99)/(9 steals,BYU record)

2 vs. Rice / (2 steals vs. UNM Thurs.)
same

2 vs. Utah State
same

7 vs. UNLV, at UNM
same

2 vs. Idaho State
same (also at Wyoming on 2-26-00)

5 vs. Air Force
same

2 vs. Southern Utah
same /1 vs. So. 1. (99-00)

6 vs. Utah State, SUU/(5 steals at Wy0.&CSU)
same

2 - twice / ™3 vs. UTEP (1998-99)

1 vs. Kansas State, at Creighton
same (twice) /™ 2 - twice (2002)

3 at San Diego State
same/ 2 (4 times)

3 (5 times)/™3 atASU/ (5 steals at AFA)
same

WWW.byucougars.com




2002-03 BYU MEN'S BASKETBALL
BYU Cougars Combined Team Statistics (as of Mar 13, 2003)

NEUTRAL
(4-1)
(0-0)
(4-1)
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- 310 436

= === ===

===

73 208

2166 72.

All games
RECORD : OVERALL HOME AWAY
ALL GAMES . . . ... ..... (23-7) (13-1) (6—-5)
CONFERENCE. . ... ... .. (11-3) (6—-1) (5—-2)
NON-CONFERENCE. . . . .. (12-4) (7-0) (1-3)
| ---TOTAL---| |---3-PTS---| | ----REBOUNDS---- |
## Player GP-GS Min--Avg FG-FGA Pct 3FG-FGA Pct FT-FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF FO A TO Blk Stl
02 HANSEN, Travis..... 30-30 947 31.6 154-344 .448 36-101 .356 150-189 .794 50 90 140 4.7 89
03 BIGELOW, Mark...... 30-30 948 31.6 134-303 .442 60-138 .435 85-101 .842 25 86 111 3.7 69
55 ARAUJO, Rafael..... 30-30 740 24.7 149-258 .578 2-9 .222 63-100 .630 85 183 268 8.9 110
52 JENSEN, Jared...... 30-24 657 21.9 80-135 .593 0-0 .000 76-94 809 38 61 99 3.3 95
24 WOODBERRY, Kevin... 30-24 754 25.1 57-158 .361 34-103 .330 41-67 612 6 60 66 2.2 49
14 BOWER, Ricky....... 30-5 553 18.4 44-98 .449 29-65 .446 48-54 889 6 37 43 1.4 45
15 ALLEN, John........ 25-0 187 7.5 19-41  .463 9-16 .563 19-20 .950 7 25 32 1.3 37
05 SHOFF, Jake........ 28-1 283 10.1 24-41 .585 0-1 .000 21-33 .636 31 51 82 2.9 40
10 NASHIF, Terry...... 30-6 453 15.1 21-59 .356 10-24 .417 17-23 .739 5 47 52 1.7 41
12 ROBERTS, Marc...... 11-0 63 5.7 3-11 .273 0-3 .000 13-18 722 5 7 12 1.1 16
04 LEMES, Luiz........ 25-0 195 7.8 14-38 .368 6-20 .300 4-7 .571 1 20 21 0.8 13
40 HOWARD, Dan........ 22-0 148 6.7 11-24 .458  0-0 .000 5-12 417 7 9 16 0.7 23
32 JEPSEN, Bart....... 18-0 72 4.0 8-18 .444 1-3 .333  1-2 .500 4 10 14 0.8 11
TEAM. . ............. 53 50 103 3.4 2
Total.............. 30 6000 718-1528 .470 187-483 .387 543-720 .754 323 736 1059 35.3 640 20 403 417
Opponents.......... 30 6000 622-1538 .404 150-491 .306 494-695 .711 316 602 918 30.6 642
TEAM STATISTICS BY OPP DATE OPPONENT
SCORING.......ooovvnennnn 2166 1888 11/22/02 vs Toledo
Points per game........ 72.2 62.9 11/23/02 vs Kansas State
Scoring margin......... +9.3 - 11/25/02 vs St. Bonaventure
FIELD GOALS-ATT.......... 718-1528 622-1538 11/30/02 RICE
Field goal pct......... .470 .404 12-04-02 at Arizona State
3 POINT FG-ATT........... 187-483 150-491 12-07-02 at Creighton
3-point FG pct......... .387 .306 12/11/02 SAN DIEGO
3-pt FG made per game.. 6.2 5.0 12/14/02 UTAH STATE UNIVERSITY
FREE THROWS-ATT.......... 543-720 494-695 12/21/02 UC SANTA BARBARA
Free throw pct......... .754 .711 12/23/02 at Univ. of San Francisco
REBOUNDS................. 1059 918 12/28/02 SOUTHERN UTAH UNIVERSITY
Rebounds per game...... 35.3 30.6 01/02/03 PEPPERDINE
Rebounding margin...... +4.7 - 01-04-03 vs Oklahoma State
ASSISTS.......covviuvnnnnn 403 310 01-08-03 at Weber State
Assists per game....... 13.4 10.3 1/11/03 IDAHO STATE
TURNOVERS. ... ..ovvvvnnnnn 417 436 *01/16/03 UNLV
Turnovers per game..... 13.9 14.5 *01-20-03 at SAN DIEGO STATE
Turnover margin........ +0.6 - *01/25/03 UNIVERSITY OF UTAH
Assist/turnover ratio.. 1.0 0.7 *02/01/03 UNIVERISTY OF NEW MEXICO
STEALS.......cvvvvnnnnn. 208 167 *02/03/03 AIR FORCE ACADEMY
Steals per game........ 6.9 5.6 *2-8-03 at Wyoming
BLOCKS.......ovvvuvnnnnnn 73 64 *2-10-03 at Colorado State
Blocks per game........ 2.4 2.1 *02/14/03 at UNLV
WINNING STREAK........... 5 - *02/17/03 SAN DIEGO STATE
Home win streak........ 5 - *02/24/03 at Utah
ATTENDANCE. . ............. 202556 132964 *03/01/03 at Air Force
Home games-Avg/Game.. .. 14-14468 11-9803 *03/03/03 at New Mexico
Neutral site-Avg/Game. . - 5-5027 *03/06/03 UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING
*03/08/03 COLORADO STATE UNIVERSITY
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd Total 03/13/03 vs New Mexico
BYU Cougars..........coueuue.. 998 1168 - 2166

opponents...........oovvvinnn. 897 991 - 1888



2002-03 BYU MEN'S BASKETBALL
BYU Cougars Overall/Conference Statistics (as of Mar 13, 2003)

All games

HANSEN, Travis
BIGELOW, Mark
ARAUJO, Rafael
JENSEN, Jared.......
WOODBERRY, Kevin....
BOWER, Ricky
ALLEN, John
SHOFF, Jake
NASHIF, Terry
ROBERTS, Marc

HANSEN, Travis
BIGELOW, Mark
ARAUJO, Rafael
JENSEN, Jared.......
WOODBERRY, Kevin....
BOWER, Ricky
ALLEN, John
SHOFF, Jake
NASHIF, Terry
ROBERTS, Marc

GP-GS Min/G FG% 3PT% FT$ R/G A/G STL BLK PTS/G
30-30 31.6 448 356 794 4.7 2.4 26 17 16.5
30-30 31.6 442 435 842 3.7 2.2 29 11 13.8
30-30 24.7 578 222 630 8.9 1.1 43 14 12.1
30-24 21.9 593 000 809 3.3 0.5 8 7 7.9
30-24 25.1 361 330 612 2.2 2.4 44 8 6.3
30-5 18.4 449 446 889 1.4 1.4 17 3 5.5
25-0 7.5 463 563 950 1.3 0.4 2 0 2.6
28-1 10.1 585 000 636 2.9 0.3 9 0 2.5
30-6 15.1 356 417 739 1.7 2.3 17 3 2.3
11-0 5.7 273 000 722 1.1 0.3 2 0 1.7
25-0 7.8 368 300 571 0.8 0.4 7 2 1.5
22-0 6.7 458 000 417 0.7 0.1 2 7 1.2
18-0 4.0 444 333 500 0.8 0.0 2 1 1.0
30 470 387 754 35.3 13.4 208 73 72.2
30 404 306 711 30.6 10.3 167 64 62.9
————————————————— OVERALL STATISTICS----------—------—-—|
FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3PT% FT-FTA FT% PTS PTS/G
154-344 448 36-101 .356 150-189 794 494 16.5
134-303 442 60-138 .435 85-101 842 413 13.8
149-258 578 2-9 .222 63-100 630 363 12.1
80-135 593 0-0 .000 76-94 809 236 7.9
57-158 361 34-103 .330 41-67 612 189 6.3
44-98 449 29-65 .446 48-54 889 165 5.5
19-41 463 9-16 .563 19-20 950 66 2.6
24-41 585 0-1 .000 21-33 636 69 2.5
21-59 356 10-24 .417 17-23 739 69 2.3
3-11 273 0-3 .000 13-18 722 19 1.7
14-38 368 6-20 .300 4-7 571 38 1.5
11-24 458 0-0 .000 5-12 .417 27 1.2
8-18 444 1-3 .333 1-2 .500 18 1.0
718-1528 .470 187-483 .387 543-720 .754 2166 72.2
622-1538 .404 150-491 .306 494-695 .711 1888 62.9

PF

FO

GP-GS Min/G FG% 3PT% FT% R/G
14-14 33.5 449 353 830 4.8
14-14 33.4 447 440 933 3.9
14-14 25.1 569 400 564 8.6
14-10 21.7 574 000 857 3.0
14-9 25.2 400 429 692 2.6
14-4 18.2 419 419 875 1.1
9-0 3.8 333 400 750 1.0
14-0 10.9 550 000 563 3.4
14-5 16.9 269 500 625 2.0
8-0 4.6 167 000 .700 1.1
11-0 6.8 294 125 1.000 0.7
7-0 6.0 250 000 000 0.6
6-0 3.5 400 000 000 0.5
14 463 400 777 35.1 1
14 410 336 738 29.6 1
---------------- CONFERENCE STATISTICS
FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3PT% FT-FTA
79-176 449 18-51 353 78-94
71-159 447 33-75 440 42-45
74-130 569 2-5 400 22-39
39-68 574 0-0 000 36-42
26-65 400 18-42 429 18-26
18-43 419 13-31 419 14-16
3-9 333 2-5 400 3-4
11-20 550 0-1 000 9-16
7-26 269 5-10 500 5-8
1-6 167 0-1 000 7-10
5-17 294 1-8 125 3-3
1-4 250 0-0 000 0-2
2-5 400 0-1 .000 0-0
337-728 463 92-230 .400 237-305
279-680 410 83-247 .336 240-325

———————————————— CONFERENCE STATISTICS

O-REB D-REB TOTAL

FO

2.1 15 9 18.1
2.4 19 3 15.5
1.0 22 3 12.3
0.6 4 1 8.1
2.3 20 1 6.3
1.2 4 1 4.5
0.1 0 0 1.2
0.2 4 0 2.2
3.0 5 2 1.7
0.1 1 0 1.1
0.3 3 1 1.3
0.0 1 2 0.3
0.0 0 0 0.7
3.2 98 23 71.6
0.1 74 30 62.9
______________ |
FT% PTS PTS/G
830 254 18.1
933 217 15.5
564 172 12.3
857 114 8.1
692 88 6.3
875 63 4.5
750 11 1.2
563 31 2.2
625 24 1.7
.700 9 1.1
1.000 14 1.3
000 2 0.3
000 4 0.7
777 1003 71.6
738 881 62.9

A/TO Hi Pts

HANSEN, Travis
BIGELOW, Mark
ARAUJO, Rafael
JENSEN, Jared.......
WOODBERRY, Kevin....
BOWER, Ricky
ALLEN, John
SHOFF, Jake
NASHIF, Terry
ROBERTS, Marc
LEMES, Luiz

50 20 140
25 86 111
85 183 268
38 61 929
6 60 66
6 37 43
7 25 32
31 51 82
5 47 52
5 7 12
1 20 21
7 9 16
4 10 14
323 736 1059
316 602 918

N
|l O0OO0OOKFROOOOOONNMN

A TO A/TO Hi Pts
73 82 0.9 27
66 54 1.2 23
33 89 0.4 31
14 32 0.4 19
72 49 1.5 17
43 28 1.5 14
10 9 1.1 8

8 14 0.6 15
68 23 3.0 11

3 11 0.3 6
11 6 1.8 7

2 11 0.2 11

0 5 0.0 7

403 417 1.0 95
310 436 0.7 84

24 43 67
16 39 55
38 83 121
22 20 42
3 34 37
2 13 15
2 7 9
18 29 47
3 25 28
4 5 9
0 8 8
2 2 4
1 2 3
163 328 491
137 277 414

286

[
LUOoOOOOOOOOOOWULINO

A TO
30 34
33 21
14 41

9 15
32 20
17 10

1 2

3 5
42 15

1 5

3 0

0 4

0 2

185 176
142 195

OrOOOOMNOOKRKFROOHKRO
NP OOONOOONUINOO WO ©
>



Opponent

2002-03 BYU MEN'S BASKETBALL
BYU Cougars Team Game-by-Game (as of Mar 13, 2003)
All games

| ---TOTAL--~ |
Score W/L FG-FGA

TEAM STATISTICS

| --3-PTRS-- |

Pct 3FG-FGA Pct

| ----REBOUNDS -~~~ |

Off Def Tot Avg PF A

vs Toledo

vs Kansas State

vs St. Bonaventure
RICE

at Arizona State

at Creighton

SAN DIEGO

UTAH STATE UNIVERSITY
UC SANTA BARBARA

at Univ. of San Franc
SOUTHERN UTAH UNIVERS
PEPPERDINE

vs Oklahoma State

at Weber State

IDAHO STATE

UNLV

at SAN DIEGO STATE
UNIVERSITY OF UTAH
UNIVERISTY OF NEW MEX
AIR FORCE ACADEMY

at Wyoming

at Colorado State

at UNLV

SAN DIEGO STATE

at Utah

at Air Force

at New Mexico
UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING
COLORADO STATE UNIVER

vs New Mexico

11/22/02
11/23/02
11/25/02
11/30/02
12-04-02
12-07-02
12/11/02
12/14/02
12/21/02
12/23/02
12/28/02
01/02/03
01-04-03
01-08-03
1/11/03
01/16/03
01-20-03
01/25/03
02/01/03
02/03/03
2-8-03
2-10-03
02/14/03
02/17/03
02/24/03
03/01/03
03/03/03
03/06/03
03/08/03
03/13/03

FT-FTA Pct
21-27 .778
24-34 .706
22-27 .815
22-27 .815
17-24 .708
11-13 .846
11-20 .550
21-29 .724
23-27 .852
23-35 .657
21-29 .724
17-26 .654
20-25 .800
22-31 .710
12-18 .667
27-33 .818
26-34 .765
21-29 .724
15-17 .882
15-23 .652
12-16 .750
19-21 .905
11-15 .733

9-13 .692
15-19 .789
16-22 .727
26-28 .929
13-18 .722
12-17 .706
19-23 .826

10 25
7 25
13 33
8 27
8 29
7 27
14 21
7 21
4 25
17 23
8 25

31

21
15 23
16 27
13 25
6 19
13 20
11 27
17 38
15 22
10 17
17 30
9 19
10 17
5 24
9 25
14 21
14 24
8 25

21 22
21 11
18 10
17 12

BYU Cougars
Opponents

Games played: 30
Points/game: 72.2
FG Pct: 47.0
3FG Pct: 38.7
FT Pct: 75.4

718-1528
622-1538

.429  8-13 .615
.477 7-13 .538
.400 4-15 .267
.623 7-13 .538
.511 1-7 .143
.460  7-17 .412
.455  3-12 .250
.452 7-19 .368
.476 6-20 .300
.365 3-17 .176
.580 14-24 .583
.542 3-15 .200
.432  7-18 .389
.382 5-18 .278
.583 9-16 .563
.473  6-12 .500
.489 10-17 .588
.471 6-16 .375
.491 11-21 .524
.467 8-14 .571
.452  6-14 .429
.463 8-19 .421
.345 5-20 .250
.471  9-21 .429
.415 5-19 .263
.559 2-10 .200
.545  5-17 .294
.431  6-20 .300
.455 5-10 .500
.471  4-16 .250
.470 187-483

.404 150-491

.387 543-720 .754
.306 494-695 .711

Rebounds/game: 35.3

Assists/game: 13.4

Turnovers/game: 13.9

323 736
316 602

Assist/turnover ratio: 1.0

Steals/game: 6.9

Blocks/game: 2.4

.3 640 403 417
.6 642 310 436

TO Blk Stl Pts---Avg
17 1 6 71 71.0
13 5 5 73 72.0
18 5 6 66 70.0
14 3 12 95 76.2
21 5 7 64 73.8
23 4 6 64 72.2
14 4 11 64 71.0
11 3 3 66 70.4
13 5 3 69 70.2
12 1 10 72 70.4
10 1 7 93 72.5
12 3 6 84 73.4
19 0 6 65 72.8
18 4 5 69 72.5
19 3 8 77 72.8
12 3 7 85 173.6
11 1 10 80 73.9
14 4 3 75 74.0
12 1 80 74.3
16 3 4 65 73.8
11 1 8 74 73.9
12 2 14 77 74.0
23 3 4 54 73.1
10 1 4 66 72.8
13 0 9 64 72.5
14 1 9 56 71.8
8 1 5 91 72.6

10 2 8 69 72.4
10 0 6 67 72.2
7 3 9 71 72.2

73 208 2166 72.2

64 167 1888 62.9



2002-03 BYU MEN'S BASKETBALL
BYU Cougars Opponent Game-by-Game (as of Mar 13, 2003)
All games

OPPONENT STATISTICS

| ---TOTAL---| |--3-PTRS--| | --=--REBOUNDS---~-|
Opponent Date Score W/L FG-FGA Pct 3FG-FGA Pct FT-FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF A TO Blk Stl Pts---Avg
vs Toledo 11/22/02 71-56 W  18-52 .346 5-19 .263 15-23 .652 11 18 29 29.0 23 7 17 6 4 56 56.0
vs Kansas State 11/23/02 73-64 W  21-52 .404 3-8 .375 19-31 .613 8 21 2929.0 23 9 10 4 6 64 60.0
vs St. Bonaventure 11/25/02 66-57 W 18-64 .281 6-17 .353 15-22 .682 16 20 3631.3 24 7 1 2 8 57 59.0
RICE 11/30/02 95-56 W  18-54 333 3-16 .188 17-22 .773 14 17 3131.3 22 8 24 2 7 56 58.2
at Arizona State 12-04-02 64-60 W 26-63 .413 3-11 .273 5-15 .333 14 18 3231.4 17 11 14 3 7 60 58.6
at Creighton 12-07-02 64-74 L  27-64 .422 8-28 .286 12-18 .667 14 22 3632.2 15 15 12 5 9 74 61.2
SAN DIEGO 12/11/02 64-49 W  14-42 .333  4-18 .222 17-23 .739 11 21 3232.1 22 7 24 3 5 49 59.4
UTAH STATE UNIVERSITY 12/14/02 66-56 W 21-51 .412  0-5 .000 14-20 .700 13 19 32 32.1 24 12 14 2 4 56 59.0
UC SANTA BARBARA 12/21/02 69-56 W  19-52 .365 6-23 .261 12-17 .706 11 20 31 32.0 24 8 17 0 4 56 58.7
at Univ. of San Franc 12/23/02 72-84 L  29-57 .509 5-17 .294 21-27 .778 9 29 3832.6 27 14 18 4 4 84 61.2
SOUTHERN UTAH UNIVERS 12/28/02 93-60 W 19-44 .432  1-7 .143 21-30 .700 9 21 3032.4 23 6 17 0 6 60 61.1
PEPPERDINE 01/02/03 84-68 W 20-58 .345 7-21 .333 21-29 .724 13 23 3632.7 26 11 13 0 7 68 61.7
vs Oklahoma State 01-04-03 65-78 L  26-51 510 3-8 375 23-31 .742 9 19 2832.3 24 14 11 2 10 78 62.9
at Weber State 01-08-03 69-75 L  23-49 .469 2-15 .133 27-36 .750 10 26 36 32.6 27 10 13 0 3 75 63.8
IDAHO STATE 1/11/03 77-58 W  23-53 .434 5-16 .313 7-13 .538 8 11 1931.7 15 16 12 0 9 58 63.4
UNLV 01/16/03 85-77 W  24-57 .421  6-17 .353 23-24 .958 9 22 3131.6 24 11 13 1 7 77 64.2
at SAN DIEGO STATE 01-20-03 80-69 W  23-49 .469 7-16 .438 16-22 .727 13 21 3431.8 26 9 19 5 2 69 64.5
UNIVERSITY OF UTAH 01/25/03 75-79 L  25-51 .490 7-18 .389 22-32 .688 16 22 3832.1 26 16 13 3 6 79 65.3
UNIVERISTY OF NEW MEX 02/01/03 80-64 W 19-48 .396 12-26 .462 14-19 .737 7 19 2631.8 17 7 14 3 3 64 65.3
AIR FORCE ACADEMY 02/03/03 65-33 W 11-51 .216 5-33 .152 6-10 .600 6 15 2131.3 22 7 9 2 7 33 63.7
at Wyoming 2-8-03 74-66 W  18-47 .383 6-14 .429 24-30 .800 10 21 31 31.2 17 11 13 3 6 66 63.8
at Colorado State 2-10-03 77-68 W  22-44 .500 6-12 .500 18-27 .667 11 19 30 31.2 22 15 21 2 4 68 64.0
at UNLV 02/14/03 54-61 L  22-55 .400 4-16 .250 13-20 .650 10 21 31 31.2 16 11 12 3 11 61 63.8
SAN DIEGO STATE 02/17/03 66-64 W 21-48 .438 7-15 .467 15-21 .714 12 21 33 31.3 19 12 12 0 5 64 63.8
at Utah 02/24/03 64-71 L  20-45 .444 8-18 .444 23-25 .920 9 22 3131.2 21 12 20 4 5 71 64.1
at Air Force 03/01/03 56-43 W 14-36 .389 4-20 .200 11-20 .550 4 15 1930.8 19 8 14 1 5 43 63.3
at New Mexico 03/03/03 91-81 W  25-59 .424 6-19 .316 25-30 .833 12 18 30 30.7 20 10 8 1 3 81 64.0
UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING 03/06/03 69-50 W  17-43 .395 2-9 .222 14-22 .636 10 22 3230.8 20 6 17 1 4 50 63.5
COLORADO STATE UNIVER 03/08/03 67-55 W  18-47 .383 3-14 .214 16-23 .696 8 19 2730.7 17 7 10 1 6 55 63.2
vs New Mexico 03/13/03 71-56 W  21-52 .404 6-15 .400 8-13 .615 9 20 2930.6 20 13 14 1 0 56 62.9
Opponents 1888 622-1538 .404 150-491 .306 494-695 .711 316 602 918 30.6 642 310 436 64 167 1888 62.9
BYU Cougars 2166 718-1528 .470 187-483 .387 543-720 .754 323 736 1059 35.3 640 403 417 73 208 2166 72.2

Games played: 30 Rebounds/game: 30.6
Points/game: 62.9 Assists/game: 10.3

FG Pct: 40.4 Turnovers/game: 14.5

3FG Pct: 30.6 Assist/turnover ratio: 0.7
FT Pct: 71.1 Steals/game: 5.6

Blocks/game: 2.1



Opponent Date

vs Toledo 11/22/02
vs Kansas State 11/23/02
vs St. Bonaventure 11/25/02

RICE 11/30/02

at Arizona State 12-04-02
at Creighton 12-07-02
SAN DIEGO 12/11/02

UTAH STATE UNIVERSITY 12/14/02
UC SANTA BARBARA 12/21/02
at Univ. of San Francisl2/23/02
SOUTHERN UTAH UNIVERSIT12/28/02

PEPPERDINE 01/02/03
vs Oklahoma State 01-04-03
at Weber State 01-08-03
IDAHO STATE 1/11/03
UNLV 01/16/03
at SAN DIEGO STATE 01-20-03
UNIVERSITY OF UTAH 01/25/03

UNIVERISTY OF NEW MEXIC02/01/03

AIR FORCE ACADEMY 02/03/03
at Wyoming 2-8-03

at Colorado State 2-10-03
at UNLV 02/14/03
SAN DIEGO STATE 02/17/03
at Utah 02/24/03
at Air Force 03/01/03
at New Mexico 03/03/03

UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING 03/06/03
COLORADO STATE UNIVERSI03/08/03

vs New Mexico 03/13/03
Opponent Date

vs Toledo 11/22/02
vs Kansas State 11/23/02
vs St. Bonaventure 11/25/02

RICE 11/30/02

at Arizona State 12-04-02
at Creighton 12-07-02
SAN DIEGO 12/11/02

UTAH STATE UNIVERSITY 12/14/02
UC SANTA BARBARA 12/21/02
at Univ. of San Francisl2/23/02
SOUTHERN UTAH UNIVERSIT12/28/02

PEPPERDINE 01/02/03
vs Oklahoma State 01-04-03
at Weber State 01-08-03
IDAHO STATE 1/11/03
UNLV 01/16/03
at SAN DIEGO STATE 01-20-03
UNIVERSITY OF UTAH 01/25/03

UNIVERISTY OF NEW MEXIC02/01/03

AIR FORCE ACADEMY 02/03/03
at Wyoming 2-8-03

at Colorado State 2-10-03
at UNLV 02/14/03
SAN DIEGO STATE 02/17/03
at Utah 02/24/03
at Air Force 03/01/03
at New Mexico 03/03/03

UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING 03/06/03
COLORADO STATE UNIVERSI03/08/03
vs New Mexico 03/13/03

2002-03 BYU MEN'S BASKETBALL
BYU Cougars Game-by-Game Points-Rebounds-Assists (as of Mar 13, 2003)
All games

02 03

04

05

14

15

24

WL HANSEN,TR BIGELOW,M LEMES,LUI SHOFF,JAK NASHIF,TE ROBERTS,M BOWER,RIC ALLEN,JOH WOODBERRY

W 22- 8- 5 12- 5-
W 19- 2- 2 18- 3-
W 12-12- 1 11- 2-
1) 9- 4- 4 19- 1-
W 23-1-3 6- 2-
L 11- 2- 2 21- 6-
w 17- 7- 3 10- 8-
W 13- 4-1 13- 4-
W 19-7-5 11- 3-
L 13- 5-2 8- 4-
W 12- 1- 4 14- 0-
W 17- 6- 5 12- 2-
L 14-1- 3 11- 3-
L 12-6-1 7- 6-
W 16- 2-0 9- 4-
W 20- 6- 3 21- 3-
W 14- 4- 2 21- 4-
L 21-12- 4 16- 5-
W 19- 5- 3 18- 5-
W 16- 5-1 6- 7-
W 15- 2- 1 23- 2-
W 27- 3- 3 21- 4-
L 18- 5- 3 4- 6-
W 19- 8- 3 16- 4-
L 13- 2- 3 12- 4-
1) 8- 4- 0 12- 2-
W 26- 4-1 14- 1-
W 23- 5- 2 13- 6-
W 15- 2- 1 20- 2-
W 11- 5- 2 14- 3-
32 40

ONWEBEFEFNMNMNUUOEFERPMNMMMBEWOMNMNWEFMNMNWWMNMNOOUDNMENMNNDAW

3_

1-

DNP

52

OOk KHFHFONMNMORKRO

o H R oK cor R

o

H O OoOOoOOoo

DNP
0- 4-
2- 1-

DNP
1- 2-
0- 0-
4- 1-
3- 3-
0- 1-
9- 3-
2- 3-
15- 5-
0- 2-
0- 2-
0- 2-
2- 2-
4- 1-
2- 0-
0- 0-
3- 3-
4-10-
3- 6-
0- 5-
2- 2-
4- 2-
0- 1-
0- 0-
4- 5-
3-10-
2- 6-

55

0
0

OFHPO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OHFHOOOOOHOOOKFFMFOOOMOOHR

WL JEPSEN,BA HOWARD,DA JENSEN,JA ARAUJO,RA

L 0- 0- 0 11- 2-
1) 0- 0-0 0- 2-
W DNP 0- 0-
W 7- 2- 0 4- 0-
W 0- 0-0 0- 2-
L 2-1-0 0- 0-
W 0-1-0 0- 0-
1) 0- 0-0 0- 0-
W DNP 0- 0-
L DNP 0- 0-
W 5- 3-0 3- 2-
1) 0- 3-0 0- 1-
L 0- 0-0 3-1-
L DNP DNP
W 0-1-0 2- 2-
W DNP DNP
W DNP 0- 0-
L DNP 0- 0-
W 0- 0-0 DNP
W 2-1-0 0- 0-
W 2-1-0 DNP
W 0- 0-0 0- 1-
L DNP DNP
W DNP DNP
L DNP 2- 0-
W DNP DNP
W DNP DNP
W 0-1-0 0- 2-
W 0- 0-0 0- 1-
W 0- 0-0 2- 0-

OO0 o0OO0OO0OOo0OOoOkrOOOKHO

o

o o

OrHrOMNMHMFOHOOOOKHOWOHOOKRROOOHHKFOHFHOOOO

WOMNWOFMNOOOOMNMNOWKFKKFKFEFMNOOOOMNMNMNMRKEFWWEKLOO

10 12
3- 3-1 DNP
3-0-0 DNP
2-1- 2 DNP
10- 5- 5 DNP
0- 2-0 DNP
0- 2-0 DNP
0-1-1 DNP
0-1-0 DNP
9- 2- 3 DNP
0-1-0 DNP
6- 0- 5 DNP
0- 1- 3 DNP
2- 0-1 DNP
3-0-0 6- 3-
3- 3-3 3- 0-
2- 4- 17 DNP
11- 3- 3 0- 0-
0- 1- 2 DNP
0- 3- 3 2- 3-
0- 3- 4 6- 3-
0- 0- 4 DNP
3-0-1 0- 0-
0- 2- 3 DNP
0- 0-1 DNP
0-1-0 0- 1-
2- 4- 2 0- 0-
3- 3-17 DNP
3-0-2 1- 1-
0- 4- 3 0- 1-
4- 2- 2 1- 0-

N ©

o

o o

o O o

OO0 O0OO0OOHFHWOFOUUWWORFRFROOMNMMMWBFROBBNMNOKLEDNDEL

DNP
DNP
DNP
0- 0-
0- 0-
0- 0-
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Opponent

2002-03 BYU MEN'S BASKETBALL
BYU Cougars Game-by-Game Highs (as of Mar 13, 2003)

POINTS

All games

ASSISTS

BLOCKED SHOTS

vs Toledo

vs Kansas State

vs St. Bonaventure

RICE

at Arizona State
at Creighton

SAN DIEGO
UTAH STATE UNIVERSITY

UC SANTA BARBARA

at Univ. of San Francisco

SOUTHERN UTAH UNIVERSITY
PEPPERDINE

vs Oklahoma State

at Weber State

IDAHO STATE

UNLV
at SAN DIEGO STATE

UNIVERSITY OF UTAH
UNIVERISTY OF NEW MEXICO
AIR FORCE ACADEMY

at Wyoming
at Colorado State

11/22/02

11/23/02

11/25/02

11/30/02

12-04-02
12-07-02

12/11/02
12/14/02

12/21/02

12/23/02

12/28/02
01/02/03

01-04-03

01-08-03

1/11/03

01/16/03
01-20-03

01/25/03
02/01/03
02/03/03

2-8-03
2-10-03

95-56

64-60
64-74

64-49
66-56

69-56

72-84

93-60
84-68

65-78

69-75

77-58

85-77
80-69

75-79
80-64
65-33

74-66
77-68

22-HANSEN,

19-HANSEN,
15-JENSEN,

19-BIGELOW, Mark

23-Hansen,

21-BIGELOW, Mark

17-HANSEN,

13-BIGELOW, Mark

HANSEN,

19-HANSEN,

24-ARAUJO,

17-ARAUJO,
19-ARAUJO,

14-Hansen,

19-ARAUJO,

17-ARAUJO,

22-ARAUJO,

21-BIGELOW, Mark

21-HANSEN,
19-HANSEN,
16-HANSEN,

23-BIGELOW, Mark

27-HANSEN,

Travi

Travi

Jared

8-ARAUJO,

Travi 1ll-Araujo,

12-ARAUJO,

Travi
7-ARAUJO,
Travi

Travi 7-HANSEN,

Rafae 17-ARAUJO,

Rafae 7-ARAUJO,
Rafae 11-ARAUJO,

Travi 1l4-Araujo,

Rafae 9-ARAUJO,

Rafae 10-ARAUJO,

Rafae 15-ARAUJO,

5-ARAUJO,

Travi 12-HANSEN,
6-ARAUJO,

12-ARAUJO,

Travi

Travi

Travi
ARAUJO,

Rafae

Rafae
Rafae

8-BIGELOW, Mark

Rafae

Travi

Rafae

Rafae
Rafae

Rafae

Rafae

Rafae

Rafae
Rafae

Travi
Rafae
Rafae

10-SHOFF, Jake
6-SHOFF, Jake

Rafae

5-HANSEN, Travi

4-BIGELOW, Mark
2-NASHIF, Terry
BIGELOW, Mark
WOODBERRY, Ke
5-NASHIF, Terry

4-Woodberry, Ke
4-BOWER, Ricky

5-BIGELOW, Mark
6-WOODBERRY, Ke

5-HANSEN, Travi

3-BOWER, Ricky

WOODBERRY, Ke
6-WOODBERRY, Ke
5-HANSEN, Travi

3-Hansen, Travi

3-WOODBERRY, Ke

3-NASHIF, Terry
BIGELOW, Mark

7-NASHIF,
3-JENSEN,

NASHIF,

ARAUJO,
4-HANSEN,
4-BIGELOW, Mark
5-BOWER, Ricky

Terry
Jared
Terry
Rafae

Travi

4-NASHIF, Terry
5-WOODBERRY, Ke

2-WOODBERRY, Ke
NASHIF, Terry
3-BIGELOW, Mark
2-WOODBERRY, Ke
NASHIF, Terry

3-ARAUJO, Rafae
WOODBERRY, Ke

2-Bower, Ricky
2-BOWER, Ricky

4-WOODBERRY, Ke
1-WOODBERRY, Ke
BOWER, Ricky
SHOFF, Jake
1-HANSEN, Travi
NASHIF, Terry
BOWER, Ricky
3-ARAUJO, Rafae

2-NASHIF, Terry
2-HANSEN, Travi
WOODBERRY, Ke
1-Bower, Ricky
Araujo, Rafae
Shoff, Jake
Hansen, Travi
Woodberry, Ke
Nashif, Terry
2-WOODBERRY, Ke
ARAUJO, Rafae

4-ARAUJO, Rafae

3-ARAUJO, Rafae
3-BIGELOW, Mark
ARAUJO, Rafae

2-HANSEN, Travi
3-BIGELOW, Mark
2-BIGELOW, Mark

5-WOODBERRY, Ke
5-WOODBERRY, Ke

1-ARAUJO, Rafae

3-HOWARD, Dan
2-ARAUJO, Rafae

1-HOWARD, Dan
WOODBERRY, Ke
HANSEN, Travi
3-Araujo, Rafae
1-JENSEN, Jared
HOWARD, Dan
BIGELOW, Mark
ARAUJO, Rafae
2-HANSEN, Travi
1-HANSEN, Travi
BIGELOW, Mark
ARAUJO, Rafae
2-JENSEN, Jared

1-ARAUJO, Rafae

1-NASHIF, Terry
2-HANSEN, Travi

None

1-ARAUJO, Rafae
BIGELOW, Mark
HANSEN, Travi
BOWER, Ricky
1-JEPSEN, Bart
JENSEN, Jared
BIGELOW, Mark
2-NASHIF, Terry
1-HOWARD, Dan

3-HANSEN, Travi
1-JENSEN, Jared
1-HANSEN, Travi
ARAUJO, Rafae
LEMES, Luiz
1-HANSEN, Travi
1-HOWARD, Dan
HANSEN, Travi



Opponent

BYU Cougars

2002-03 BYU MEN'S BASKETBALL
Game-by-Game Highs (as of Mar 13, 2003)

POINTS

All games

BLOCKED SHOTS

SAN DIEGO STATE

at Utah

at Air Force

at New Mexico

UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING

COLORADO STATE UNIVERSITY

vs New Mexico

02/14/03

02/17/03

02/24/03

03/01/03

03/03/03
03/06/03

03/08/03

03/13/03

66-64

64-71

56-43

91-81
69-50

67-55

71-56

18-HANSEN,

19-HANSEN,

13-ARAUJO,
HANSEN,
31-ARAUJO,

26-HANSEN,
23-HANSEN,

Travi 10-ARAUJO,

Travi 8-HANSEN,

Rafae 6-ARAUJO,
Travi
Rafae 9-ARAUJO,
Travi 14-ARAUJO,

Travi 9-ARAUJO,

Travi

Rafae

Rafae

Rafae
Rafae

20-BIGELOW, Mark 10-SHOFF, Jake

19-ARAUJO,

Rafae 13-ARAUJO,

Rafae

5-BIGELOW, Mark

3-HANSEN, Travi
BOWER, Ricky
3-HANSEN, Travi

2-WOODBERRY, Ke

NASHIF, Terry
7-NASHIF, Terry
3-BIGELOW, Mark

3-NASHIF, Terry

4-WOODBERRY, Ke

1-HANSEN, Travi
BIGELOW, Mark
WOODBERRY, Ke
SHOFF, Jake

2-WOODBERRY, Ke

3-BIGELOW, Mark

5-ARAUJO, Rafae

2-HANSEN, Travi

2-WOODBERRY, Ke
ARAUJO, Rafae

1-HANSEN, Travi
BIGELOW, Mark
WOODBERRY, Ke
1-BIGELOW, Mark
None

1-BOWER, Ricky

1-ARAUJO, Rafae
2-HANSEN, Travi

2-JENSEN, Jared None

ARAUJO, Rafae
3-WOODBERRY, Ke

2-WOODBERRY, Ke



2002-03 BYU MEN'S BASKETBALL
BYU Cougars High/Low Analysis (as of Mar 13, 2003)
All games

BYU Cougars - TEAM GAME HIGHS

POINTS. ... i it iiieiennnnn 95 vs RICE (11/30/02)
93 vs Southern Utah University (12/28/02)
91 at New Mexico (03/03/03)
85 vs UNLV (01/16/03)
84 vs Pepperdine (01/02/03)
FIELD GOALS MADE........... 33 vs RICE (11/30/02)
32 vs Pepperdine (01/02/03)
FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS........ 63 at Univ. of San Francisco (12/23/02)
62 at Wyoming (2-8-03)
FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE...... .623 (33-53) vs RICE (11/30/02)
.583 (28-48) vs Idaho State (1/11/03)
3 PT FIELD GOALS MADE...... 14 vs Southern Utah University (12/28/02)
11 vs Univeristy of New Mexico (02/01/03)
3 PT FG ATTEMPTS........... 24 vs Southern Utah University (12/28/02)
21 vs San Diego State (02/17/03)
21 vs Univeristy of New Mexico (02/01/03)
3 PT FG PERCENTAGE......... .615 ( 8-13) vs Toledo (11/22/02)
.588 (10-17) at SAN DIEGO STATE (01-20-03)
FREE THROWS MADE........... 27 vs UNLV (01/16/03)
26 at New Mexico (03/03/03)
26 at SAN DIEGO STATE (01-20-03)
FREE THROW ATTEMPTS........ 35 at Univ. of San Francisco (12/23/02)
34 at SAN DIEGO STATE (01-20-03)
34 vs Kansas State (11/23/02)
FREE THROW PERCENTAGE...... .929 (26-28) at New Mexico (03/03/03)
.905 (19-21) at Colorado State (2-10-03)
REBOUNDS. .. ..ottt tieennnnn. 55 vs Air Force Academy (02/03/03)
47 at UNLV (02/14/03)
ASSISTS. . it ittt ettt 25 vs Southern Utah University (12/28/02)
22 at New Mexico (03/03/03)
STEALS. ...t ittt i it ieeeeennn 14 at Colorado State (2-10-03)
12 vs RICE (11/30/02)
BLOCKED SHOTS.......ouvco... 5 vs UC Santa Barbara (12/21/02)
5 at Arizona State (12-04-02)
5 vs St. Bonaventure (11/25/02)
5 vs Kansas State (11/23/02)
TURNOVERS. ................. 23 at UNLV (02/14/03)
23 at Creighton (12-07-02)
FOULS. ...ttt 30 at Weber State (01-08-03)

28 at Univ. of San Francisco (12/23/02)



POINTS......iiiiiiiiennn.

FIELD GOALS MADE...........

FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS........

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE......

3 PT FIELD GOALS MADE......

3 PT FG ATTEMPTS...........

3 PT FG PERCENTAGE.........

FREE THROWS MADE...........

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS........

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE......

REBOUNDS.........ccviivveenn.

2002-03 BYU MEN'S BASKETBALL
BYU Cougars High/Low Analysis (as of Mar 13, 2003)
All games

Opponent - GAME HIGHS

84
81
79
78
77
29
27
64
64
.510
.509
12
8

8
33
28
.500
.467
27
25
36
32
.958
.920
38
38
16
16
11
10

24
24
27
27

(26-51)
(29-57)

( 6-12)
( 7-15)

(23-24)
(23-25)

at
at
vs
vs
vs
at
at
at
vs
vs
at
vs
at
at
vs
at
at
vs
at
at
at
vs
vs
at
vs
at
vs
vs
at
vs
vs
at
at
vs
vs
at
at

Univ. of San Francisco (12/23/02)
New Mexico (03/03/03)

University of Utah (01/25/03)
Oklahoma State (01-04-03)

UNLV (01/16/03)

Univ. of San Francisco (12/23/02)
Creighton (12-07-02)

Creighton (12-07-02)

St. Bonaventure (11/25/02)
Oklahoma State (01-04-03)

Univ. of San Francisco (12/23/02)
Univeristy of New Mexico (02/01/03)
Utah (02/24/03)

Creighton (12-07-02)

Air Force Academy (02/03/03)
Creighton (12-07-02)

Colorado State (2-10-03)

San Diego State (02/17/03)

Weber State (01-08-03)

New Mexico (03/03/03)

Weber State (01-08-03)
University of Utah (01/25/03)
UNLV (01/16/03)

Utah (02/24/03)

University of Utah (01/25/03)
Univ. of San Francisco (12/23/02)
University of Utah (01/25/03)
Idaho State (1/11/03)

UNLV (02/14/03)

Oklahoma State (01-04-03)

Toledo (11/22/02)

SAN DIEGO STATE (01-20-03)
Creighton (12-07-02)

San Diego (12/11/02)

RICE (11/30/02)

Weber State (01-08-03)

Univ. of San Francisco (12/23/02)



POINTS......iiiiiiiiennn.

FIELD GOALS MADE...........

FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS........

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE......

3 PT FIELD GOALS MADE......

3 PT FG ATTEMPTS...........

3 PT FG PERCENTAGE.........

FREE THROWS MADE...........

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS........

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE......

REBOUNDS.........ccviivveenn.

2002-03 BYU MEN'S BASKETBALL
BYU Cougars High/Low Analysis (as of Mar 13, 2003)
All games

BYU Cougars - GAME LOWS

54
56
64
64
64
64
19
19
19
19
34
42
42
.345
.365
1

2

7
10
10
.143
.176

U 0O0OJOOOoOWWWJ

[

(19-55)
(23-63)

(11-20)
(15-23)

at
at
at
at
vs
at
vs
vs
at
at
at
vs
vs
at
at
at
at
at
at
vs
at
at
vs
at
vs
at
at
vs
vs
vs
at
at
at
at
at
vs
vs
vs
vs
at
vs
vs
at
vs
vs

UNLV (02/14/03)

Air Force (03/01/03)

Arizona State (12-04-02)
Creighton (12-07-02)

San Diego (12/11/02)

Utah (02/24/03)

Utah State University (12/14/02)
Oklahoma State (01-04-03)

UNLV (02/14/03)

Air Force (03/01/03)

Air Force (03/01/03)

Utah State University (12/14/02)
UC Santa Barbara (12/21/02)
UNLV (02/14/03)

Univ. of San Francisco (12/23/02)
Arizona State (12-04-02)

Air Force (03/01/03)

Arizona State (12-04-02)

Air Force (03/01/03)

Colorado State University (03/08/03)
Arizona State (12-04-02)

Univ. of San Francisco (12/23/02)
San Diego State (02/17/03)
Creighton (12-07-02)

San Diego (12/11/02)

UNLV (02/14/03)

Creighton (12-07-02)

San Diego State (02/17/03)

San Diego (12/11/02)

Air Force Academy (02/03/03)

SAN DIEGO STATE (01-20-03)
Colorado State (2-10-03)

Utah (02/24/03)

Air Force (03/01/03)

Weber State (01-08-03)

Utah State University (12/14/02)
UC Santa Barbara (12/21/02)
University of Utah (01/25/03)
Oklahoma State (01-04-03)

Utah (02/24/03)

Colorado State University (03/08/03)
New Mexico (03/13/03)

New Mexico (03/03/03)

Idaho State (1/11/03)

Air Force Academy (02/03/03)



POINTS......iiiiiiiiennn.

FIELD GOALS MADE...........

FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS........

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE......

3 PT FIELD GOALS MADE......

3 PT FG ATTEMPTS...........

3 PT FG PERCENTAGE.........

FREE THROWS MADE...........

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS........

2002-03 BYU MEN'S BASKETBALL
BYU Cougars High/Low Analysis (as of Mar 13, 2003)
All games

Opponent - GAME LOWS

33
43
49
50
55
11
14
14
36
42
.216
.281

=R

(11-51)
(18-64)

( 5-15)
( 7-13)

vs
at
vs
vs
vs
vs
vs
at
at
vs
vs
vs
vs
vs
vs
vs
vs
at
at
vs
vs
vs
vs
at
vs
vs
at
vs
vs
vs
at
vs
vs
vs
at
vs
vs
at
vs
at
vs

Air Force Academy (02/03/03)

Air Force (03/01/03)

San Diego (12/11/02)

University of Wyoming (03/06/03)
Colorado State University (03/08/03)
Air Force Academy (02/03/03)

San Diego (12/11/02)

Air Force (03/01/03)

Air Force (03/01/03)

San Diego (12/11/02)

Air Force Academy (02/03/03)

St. Bonaventure (11/25/02)

Utah State University (12/14/02)
Southern Utah University (12/28/02)
Utah State University (12/14/02)
Southern Utah University (12/28/02)
Utah State University (12/14/02)
Weber State (01-08-03)

Arizona State (12-04-02)

Air Force Academy (02/03/03)

Air Force Academy (02/03/03)

Idaho State (1/11/03)

New Mexico (03/13/03)

Arizona State (12-04-02)

Idaho State (1/11/03)

Idaho State (1/11/03)

Air Force (03/01/03)

Southern Utah University (12/28/02)
University of Wyoming (03/06/03)
New Mexico (03/13/03)

SAN DIEGO STATE (01-20-03)

UC Santa Barbara (12/21/02)
Southern Utah University (12/28/02)
Pepperdine (01/02/03)

Weber State (01-08-03)

Idaho State (1/11/03)

San Diego State (02/17/03)

New Mexico (03/03/03)

Air Force Academy (02/03/03)
Creighton (12-07-02)

Idaho State (1/11/03)



2002-03 BYU MEN'S BASKETBALL
BYU Cougars High/Low Analysis (as of Mar 13, 2003)
All games

BYU Cougars - INDIVIDUAL GAME HIGHS

....................... 31 ARAUJO, Rafael at Air Force (03/01/03)
27 HANSEN, Travis at Colorado State (2-10-03)
26 HANSEN, Travis at New Mexico (03/03/03)
24 ARAUJO, Rafael at Univ. of San Francisco (12/23/02)
23 HANSEN, Travis vs University of Wyoming (03/06/03)
23 BIGELOW, Mark at Wyoming (2-8-03)
23 Hansen, Travis at Arizona State (12-04-02)
FIELD GOALS MADE............. 13 ARAUJO, Rafael at Air Force (03/01/03)
11 ARAUJO, Rafael at Univ. of San Francisco (12/23/02)
FIELD GOAL ATT......oouuuue.. 20 ARAUJO, Rafael at Univ. of San Francisco (12/23/02)
19 HANSEN, Travis at Wyoming (2-8-03)
FG PCT (min 4 made).......... 1.000 ( 6-6 ) SHOFF, Jake vs Pepperdine (01/02/03)
1.000 ( 6-6 ) JENSEN, Jared vs RICE (11/30/02)
S PTFGMADE............cov... 5 BIGELOW, Mark at SAN DIEGO STATE (01-20-03)

4 BOWER, Ricky vs Univeristy of New Mexico (02/01/03)
4 BIGELOW, Mark vs Univeristy of New Mexico (02/01/03
4 BIGELOW, Mark vs UNLV (01/16/03)

4 BOWER, Ricky vs Idaho State (1/11/03)

4 BIGELOW, Mark vs Southern Utah University (12/28/02
4 BIGELOW, Mark at Creighton (12-07-02)

9 BIGELOW, Mark at SAN DIEGO STATE (01-20-03)

9 WOODBERRY, Kevin at Univ. of San Francisco (12/23/0

3 PT FG ATTEMPTS.............

3-PT FG PCT (min 3 made)..... 1.000 ( 3-3 ) NASHIF, Terry at SAN DIEGO STATE (01-20-03)
750 ( 3-4 ) BIGELOW, Mark at Wyoming (2-8-03)
FREE THROWS MADE............. 14 HANSEN, Travis vs University of Utah (01/25/03)
12 HANSEN, Travis at New Mexico (03/03/03)
FREE THROW ATT.......ovvueu.e.. 15 HANSEN, Travis vs University of Utah (01/25/03)
12 HANSEN, Travis at New Mexico (03/03/03)
12 HANSEN, Travis vs UC Santa Barbara (12/21/02)
FT PCT (min 6 made).......... 1.000 (12-12) HANSEN, Travis at New Mexico (03/03/03)
1.000 ( 9-9 ) BIGELOW, Mark at Colorado State (2-10-03)
1.000 ( 7-7 ) BIGELOW, Mark vs UNLV (01/16/03)
1.000 ( 6-6 ) HANSEN, Travis at Utah (02/24/03)
1.000 ( 6-6 ) BIGELOW, Mark at Wyoming (2-8-03)
1.000 ( 6-6 ) BOWER, Ricky vs Utah State University (12/14/02)
1.000 ( 6-6 ) NASHIF, Terry vs RICE (11/30/02)
1.000 ( 6-6 ) HANSEN, Travis vs Toledo (11/22/02)
REBOUNDS. ..ottt ittt eeeeeennn 17 ARAUJO, Rafael at Univ. of San Francisco (12/23/02)

15 ARAUJO, Rafael vs UNLV (01/16/03)

NASHIF, Terry at New Mexico (03/03/03)

NASHIF, Terry vs UNLV (01/16/03)

ARAUJO, Rafael at Air Force (03/01/03)
WOODBERRY, Kevin at Colorado State (2-10-03)
WOODBERRY, Kevin at Wyoming (2-8-03)

HANSEN, Travis vs University of Utah (01/25/03)
Araujo, Rafael at Arizona State (12-04-02)
HOWARD, Dan vs Kansas State (11/23/02)

HANSEN, Travis vs St. Bonaventure (11/25/02)
ARAUJO, Rafael vs Colorado State University (03/08/
BIGELOW, Mark at New Mexico (03/03/03)

ARAUJO, Rafael at Utah (02/24/03)

ARAUJO, Rafael vs San Diego State (02/17/03)
JENSEN, Jared at Colorado State (2-10-03)

QU OO WWWou oo



